

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

MARTIN SILVERSTEIN,
Plaintiff,

v.

GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant.

Civil No. 3:23-cv-00684 (DJN)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

A. The COI Increase 4

B. The GLAIC *Action*..... 4

C. The Present Action..... 5

D. The Settlement Agreement 6

1. Settlement Class..... 6

2. Consideration 7

3. Release 8

4. Costs and Fees..... 8

5. Notice..... 9

6. Distribution Plan 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval under Rule 23(e) 11

1. Legal Standard Governing Preliminary Approval 11

2. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 12

a. The Posture of the Proceedings..... 13

b. The Extent of Discovery 13

c. The Circumstances Surrounding the Settlement Negotiations 14

d. The Experience of Class Counsel 15

3. The Settlement is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 16

a.	Relative Strength of Plaintiff's Cas and Strong Defense	16
a.	Relative Strength of Plaintiff's Cas and Strong Defense	16
c.	Solvency and Recovery on Judgment	17
d.	The Amount of Settlement is Reasonable.....	17
4.	The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors that Do Not Overlap with the Fourth Circuit's Adequacy Factors Support Preliminary Approval of the Settlement.....	18
a.	Rule 23(e)(2)(A) - Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	18
b.	b.Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) and 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) - The Relief to be Provided to the Class is Adequate, Taking into Account the Effectiveness of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class.....	19
c.	c.Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) - The Relief to be Provided to the Class is Adequate, Taking into Account Any Proposed Award of Attorneys' Fees	20
d.	<u>Rule 23(e)(2)(D) - The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other</u>	20
B.	Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate.	21
1.	The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	22
a.	a.Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous to be Joined	22
b.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact.	23
c.	Plaintiff's Claim is Typical of the Settlement Class.....	24
d.	Plaintiff Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class.....	24
2.	The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	25
a.	Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	26
b.	Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	27

C.	Notice to the Settlement Class Should Be Approved.	28
D.	Proposed Schedule	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>37 Besen Parkway, LLC v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-9924 (PGG), Dkt. 164 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019).....	3, 19, 26
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Children Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>Branch v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Va. 2018)	23
<i>Brighton Trustees, LLC, et al. v. Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-00240-DJN, Dkt. 148.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Delter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Dickman v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 13094954 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	21
<i>Etter v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 5761755 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2018)	16
<i>Feller v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6496803 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2017)	24
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	23

Haney v. Genworth Life Ins. Co.,
2023 WL 1822384 (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2023).....14

Hanks v. Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of N.Y.,
330 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)24, 26, 30

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)14, 17

Jones v. Fidelity Resources, Inc.,
2020 WL 2112141 (D. Md. May 4, 2020).....30

Leonard v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
Case No. 1:18-cv-4994-AKH, Dkt. 203 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2022)30

McAdams v. Robinson,
26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)30

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)15, 16

In re NeuStar Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....15

Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA,
2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019).....9, 12

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....21

Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015)25, 27

Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.,
385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)28

Talbott v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
191 F.R.D. 99 (W.D. Va. 2000).....28

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)14, 18

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
312 F.R.D. 407 (E.D. Va. 2016)28

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000).....20

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	19
<i>Walkinshaw v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 2023 WL 1995281 (D. Neb. Feb. 14, 2023).....	16
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>West v. Cont’l Auto., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1146642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2018)	12
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3072462 (E.D. Va. 2021).....	27
Statutes	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715	10
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
William B. Rubenstein, 1 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 3:12	23, 29
